

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ENDREW F., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS  
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE COUNCIL OF THE  
GREAT CITY SCHOOLS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JULIE WRIGHT HALBERT  
COUNCIL OF THE GREAT  
CITY SCHOOLS  
1331 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
N.W., Suite 1100N  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 393-2427  
jwh@cgcs.org

JOHN W. BORKOWSKI  
*Counsel of Record*  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
120 South Riverside Plaza  
Suite 2200  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 655-1500  
john.borkowski@  
huschblackwell.com

DEREK T. TEETER  
MICHAEL T. RAUPP  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
4801 Main St., Suite 1000  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
(816) 983-8000

December 21, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Existing Statutory Framework Appropriately Promotes Educational Opportunities for All Students, Including Students with Disabilities.....	6
A. “Free Appropriate Public Education” is a term expressly defined by Congress, and <i>Rowley</i> appropriately deferred to that congressional intent .....	7
B. IEPs are created through an interactive process involving students, families, and professionals .....	10
C. Congress has strengthened the requirements for IEPs, thereby demanding higher expectations for students with disabilities in the 34 years since <i>Rowley</i> .....	12

- D. Federal statutes, adopted since *Rowley*, require states and school districts to be accountable for the academic progress of all students, including students with disabilities ... 14
- II. Federal Courts are Ill-Equipped to Second Guess the Complex Educational Judgments Made Through the IEP Process ..... 17
  - A. The nature and degree of educational progress to be expected is highly variable because of differences among students, variations in state educational standards, and the number of relevant domains required to be evaluated ..... 17
  - B. This court should follow its long history of deferring to educators’ professional judgment ..... 20
- III. Petitioner’s Proposed Standard Is Not Only Inconsistent with Congress’s Express Intent, But It Also Would Be Harmful to Students ..... 21
  - A. Petitioner proposes an unworkable standard that would require a subjective evaluation of educational outcomes ..... 22
  - B. Petitioner’s standard would increase litigation and result in increased private placements, both of which are expensive ..... 23

C. Petitioner’s desired changes to the definition of FAPE come at a time when public education budgets are being severely cut, and IDEA has never been fully funded.....	27
D. The Court should allow educators to maintain their focus on efforts for student success, not on the avoidance of litigation .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Social Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	21
<i>C.G. ex rel. A.S. v. Five Town Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 513 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Epperson v. State of Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	20
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S.____, 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) .....	20
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	21
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	20
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) .....	10

<i>Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 283 v. S.D.</i> , 88 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	13
<i>Newark Parents Ass’n v. Newark Pub. Sch.</i> , 547 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005) .....	11
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	20
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	20

#### FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

20 U.S.C. § 1401(9) .....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1411(a)(2)(A)-(B).....	28
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5) .....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(B) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C) .....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)-(4) .....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(D).....	12

20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(A) .....	11, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(B) .....	11
Every Student Succeeds Act, 20 U.S.C. § 6301 .....	11, 15, 16, 17
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b)(2)(B)(xi)(II) .....	15
20 U.S.C. § 6311(c)(4)(E)(ii)(I) .....	15
20 U.S.C. § 6573(a)(2) .....	16
Education of the Handicapped Act, Pub. L. No. 91-230, 84 Stat. 175 .....	14
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17, § 614, 111 Stat. 81 (1997) (codified at 20 U.S.C. § 1414) .....	<i>passim</i>
The No Child Left Behind Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002) .....	15, 16, 17
 <b>FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
34 C.F.R. 200.13(c)(2) .....	15
34 C.F.R. 200.104(b)(3) .....	16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jay G. Chambers et al., *What Are We Spending on Special Education Services in the United States, 1999-2000*, June 2004 ..... 25
- Debra Chopp, *School Districts and Families Under the IDEA: Collaborative in Theory, Adversarial in Fact*, 32 J. Nat'l Ass'n Admin. L. Judiciary 423 (2012) ..... 28
- Michael Leachman et al., *Most States Have Cut School Funding, and Some Continue Cutting*, Center on Budget & Policy Priorities, June 25, 2016 ..... 27
- Tonette Salazar, *50 Ways to Test: A look at state summative assessments in 2014-15*, Education Commission of The States, November 2014 ..... 19
- Julie Rowland Woods, *State Summative Assessments: 2015-16 school year*, Education Commission of the States, November 2015 ..... 19
- National Center for Education Statistics, *Children and Youth with Disabilities*, May 2016 ..... 26
